ACT 47

H.B. NO. 3133-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Funding of County Emergency Medical Services Deficits.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the state general fund the sum of \$1,034,396 to supplement prior appropriations for the emergency ambulance services on the four counties.

- 1. City and County of Honolulu emergency ambulance services \$584,396
- 2. Maui County emergency ambulance services

97,778

3. Kauai County emergency ambulance services

99,493

4. Hawaii County emergency ambulance services

252,729

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the state department of health for the purposes of this Act. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1982 shall lapse into the state general fund.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 26, 1982.)